For purposes of this contract, “standby periods” are defined as the times during which the aircraft is 
required to be available, fully mission-ready, and capable of immediate dispatch in support of DFFP 
operations. 

The aircraft shall be on standby twenty-four (24) hours per day, seven (7) days per week, three hundred 
sixty-five (365) days per year, for the duration of the contract term, unless otherwise directed by DFFP. 

During standby periods, the aircraft must: 

• Be located at the designated base or other location approved by DFFP 
• Be fully airworthy and mission-ready 
• Have no unresolved maintenance, configuration, or equipment issues that would prevent

[...]

not be construed as a waiver of availability or non-performance provisions unless expressly approved in 
writing by DFFP. 

1 c. Maintenance Planning and Availability 

The aircraft is required to be available on a continuous twenty-four (24) hour per day, seven (7) day per 
week, three hundred sixty-five (365) day per year standby basis. The State acknowledges that the aircraft 
will require periodic scheduled and annual maintenance in order to remain airworthy and compliant with 
applicable regulations. 

Scheduled maintenance, including annual inspections and other planned maintenance events, shall be